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Davison Master Plan: Survey Results | October 31, 2013 | 215 Respondents

1. Davison should encourage new development

B Strongly Disagree
m Disagree
Mo Opinion

I Agree

I Strongly Agree

answered question: 208 | skipped question: 7

2. Davison should grow in population

B Strongly Disagree
o Disagree

B Mo Opinion

N Agree

EE Strongly Agree

answered question: 204 | skipped question: 11
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3. In the following categories, how do you feel Davison has changed in the past 5 years? "1" is Much Worse
and "5" is Much Better.

Diowntown
Road Conditions
Traffic

Aesthetics/Blight

1 Much Worse
. ?
. 2
. 4
BN 5 Much Better

Parks & Recreation

Police Services

Fire Services

DPW Services

Owverall Service
to Citizens

Cwverall Quality of Life

0% 2{]I % 40% 60 % 80 % ‘I{]{Il %
1 2 3 4 5 Response O?LTgre
Much Worse Much Better Count .\ vorse
Traffic 44 20.7% 86 40.4% 66 31.0% 12 5.6% 5 2.3% 213 61.0%
Road Conditions 23 10.7% 55 25.7% 86 40.2% 41  19.2% 9 4.2% 214 36.4%
Aesthetics/Blight 15 72% 34 16.3% 105 50.2% 44 21.1% 11 53% 209 23.4%
Downtown 13 6.1% 33 15.6% 77  36.3% 62 29.2% 27 12.7% 212 21.7%
Overall Service to Citizens 7 3.4% 23 111% 78 37.5% 76 36.5% 24  115% 208 14.4%
DPW Services 6 2.9% 13 6.3% 103 49.5% 58 27.9% 28 135% 208 9.1%
Overall Quality of Life 8 3.8% 11 52% 69 32.7% 95 45.0% 28 13.3% 211 9.0%
Police Services 5 2.4% 7 3.4% 91 43.8% 65 31.3% 40 19.2% 208 5.8%
Parks & Recreation 4 1.9% 6 2.8% 38 18.0% 101 47.9% 62 29.4% 211 4.7%
FHre Services 2 1.0% 5 2.4% 97 46.6% 65 31.3% 39 18.8% 208 3.4%

answered question: 214 | skipped question: 1
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4. Please rank each of the following factors in terms of its importance to the quality of life in Davison. "1" is
considered Not Very Important and "5" is Very Important.

Mice parks and
recreation facilities

High-quality schools

High-quality
municipal services

Availability of water

and sewer utilities mm 1 Not Very Important

High-quality -
infrastructure . 3
- 4

High-quality residential

B 5 Very Important
development

Active blight reduction
program that reduces
nuisances, eyesores, and. ..

A variety of commercial
services that are readily
available within th...

Local employment

opportunities
T T T ! ! 1
0% 20% 40 % B0 % 80 % 100 %
. > Response Combine
Not Very 2 3 4 Very count 4+5= i
Important Important Important
High-quality schools. 1 05% 2 1.0% 4 2.0% 28 13.7% 169 82.8% 204 96.6%
Nice parks and recreation facilities. 3 15% 2 1.0% 22 10.8% 75 36.8% 102 50.0% 204 86.8%
High-quality municipal services. 0 0.0% 1 05% 26 12.8% 79 38.9% 97 47.8% 203 86.7%
Availability of water and sewer utilities. 1 05% 5 25% 22 10.9% 67 33.3% 106 52.7% 201 86.1%
High-quality infrastructure. 0 0.0% 3 15% 36 17.7% 79 38.9% 85 41.9% 203 80.8%
Active blight reduction program that reduces
nuisances, eyesores, and health or safety 4  2.0% 9 4.4% 35 17.2% 56 27.6% 99 48.8% 203 76.4%
hazards.
Local employment opportunities. 8 4.0% 12 5.9% 30 14.9% 50 24.8% 102 50.5% 202 75.2%
A variety of commercial services that are readily
: o ) 3 15% 7  3.4% 45 22.2% 81 39.9% 67 33.0% 203 72.9%
available within the community.
High-quality residential development. 3 15% 12 5.9% 49 241% 80 39.4% 59 29.1% 203 68.5%

answered question: 204 | skipped question: 11

5. How do you feel about the rate of residential growth in Davison during the past five years?
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20%

0%

Much too fast A little too fast About right Alittle too slow Much too slow

answered question: 202 | skipped question: 13

6. | prefer that new residential development include the following (please check all that apply):

Single-family homes on
large residential lots

Mixed-use developments:

A variety of housing types
within a single ar...

4387%

Single-family homes
clustered together, leaving
open space undeveloped

Condominiums

Senior housing
opportunities

Duplexes

Apartments

Manufactured homes

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 %

answered question: 201 | skipped question: 14
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7. Which describes how you view the amount of retail and service businesses in Davison's downtown area?

80 %

640%

B0 % —

40 %

20 %

05%
0%

T
Not enough About right Too much

answered question: 189 | skipped question: 26

8. Which describes how you view the amount of retail and service businesses along M-15 south of Rising?

80 %

20 %

0% —

About right

answered question: 191 | skipped question: 24
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9. In the next ten years, overall commercial growth in Davison should be:

Encouraged 688 %

Neither limited
or encouraged

Limited

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 %

answered question: 192 | skipped question: 23

10. Future commercial development should be directed toward: (Please check all that apply.).

Downtown area on Main
between Flint and

: Other (20 responses):
the railroad tracks

e Flint St between east and west limits.

o Areas that benefit residents and
encourage jobs

e West end of rising, east rising
e On M15, maybe in areas where some of

On M-15 north of Flint

On M-15 between the older homes that are looking shabby
Flint and Rising & are for rent and/or for sale.
e Main Street between railroad tracks and
Rising
On M-15 south of Rising ¢ Both north and south and both main and
mi5

e Whatever area serves best to maintain a
positive flow of traffic.

e maintain current amount of commercial.
replacing any closed business and/or
upgrading current business.

e On outskirts of town.

e 6 comments for Irish Road (which isn’t in
the City)

e 2 comments for Lapeer Road (which
isn't in the City)

e outside the city limits...Lapeer Rd or
Lippincott

e South m 15 & toward meijer
e We have enough fast food restaurants.

Other (please specify)

Don't want any more
commercial
development in Davison

0% 20% 40% 60 %

answered question: 187 | skipped question: 28
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11. | favor new industrial development that is limited to the existing Local Development Finance Authority
(LDFA) boundary area, shown here in the embedded map. (The Michigan statute governing the LDFA is PA
281 of 1975, which was enacted to encourage local development and promote economic growth in a
specified area. On November 25, 1996, the City of Davison adopted Resolution 307-96 that created the City’s

LDFA.)

answered question: 179 | skipped question: 36

12. | favor industrial development in new areas of the City when adequate infrastructure (roads, utilities, and
other public services) are available.

20% 40 % 60 %

answered question: 186 | skipped question: 29
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13. What is your opinion regarding the extent of these issues in Davison? Please rank each of the following
in terms of your opinion on how big of a problem, if at all, these issues are in the City of Davison, where "1"
is considered A Big Problem and "5" is Not An Issue.

Other (14 responses):

¢ Difficulty making safe left turn at M-15
and Flint.

e Rail road tracks on M15 are terrible.

« | frequently encounter loose cat in my
neighbourhood at all hours of the day
and night. It is a rare occurrence to see
a dog loose.

e Nuisance animals as in excessive
barking, and people that just open their
doors and let their cats out.

W1 A Big Problem e | think owners of pets should clean up
-2 after their pet.

— e No farm animals in city
- e we don't need chickens!
mm 5 Not An Issue
e NO CHICKEN COOPS PLEASE!!!

e Would like to see a full time ordinance
enforcer.

e Lack of code enforcement, present
zoning ord's are not adhered to in the
business sector. Very poor!

e Lack of city leaders living in area they
serve.

* No more apartments or trailer parks.

T T T w T 1 e I'm very weary of industrial Landgrowth;

0% 0% 40% 60% 80% 100% as homes near the industrial area will
deplete in value. We have enough trailer
parks and apartment complexes already
adding to this issues. We really should
set our focus on becoming an
community enriched with homes,
markets, parks. We need to be a
destination ! | want t live here cause ?
They have ... Unlike flint, royal oak,
...remember people who take care of the
body , ie excersize , eat organic ECt..
Tend to take good care of there property
as well and tend to spend more...

A big problem is the low income
apartment and condos. You are going to
turn this town into Burton and like Burton
turn into Flint is we don't make some
changes. Problems will come.

Trash and debris

Crvergrown
weedstall grass

Housing quality

Blight/Junk
cars in yards

Lack of downtown parking

Sidewalks

Too many under-utilized
properties

Nuisance animals

1 5 FesEImEe Combine

2 3 4 1+2 ="A

A Big Problem Not An Issue Count o bl

Lack of downtown parking 27 15.0% 38 21.1% 45 25.0% 38 21.1% 32 17.8% 180 36.1%

Sidewalks 22 12.4% 35 19.7% 39 21.9% 46 25.8% 36 20.2% 178 32.0%

Too many under-utilized properties 16 8.9% 39 21.8% 57 31.8% 50 27.9% 17  9.5% 179 30.7%

Blight/Junk cars in yards 21 11.8% 22 12.4% 51 28.7% 47 26.4% 37 20.8% 178 24.2%

Overgrown weeds/tall grass 15 8.3% 25 13.8% 45 24.9% 62 34.3% 34 18.8% 181 22.1%

Housing quality 15 8.3% 20 11.0% 65 35.9% 60 33.1% 21 11.6% 181 19.3%

Nuisance animals 16 8.9% 14 7.8% 51 285% 53 29.6% 45 25.1% 179 16.8%

Trash and debris 10 5.6% 17 9.4% 47 26.1% 50 27.8% 56 31.1% 180 15.0%
Other (please specify): 14

answered question: 183 | skipped question: 32
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14. How important is each of the following issues when considering the future of Davison? "1" is
considered Not Very Important and "5" is Very Important.

Improve access
toarea parks.

Business retention and
economic development.

Redevelopment of
vacant properties.

Creating a walkable,

pedestrian. and B 1 Not Very Important

bicycle-friendly town. . 2
Infrastructure (quality -
of roads, sewer, . 4

stormwater, etc) B 5 Very Important

Improve connections
to I-69.

Develop a wayfinding
sign system.

Develop a consistent theme
to use for marketing.

1 1 1
20% 40 % 60 % 0% 100 %

! S Response Combine
Not Very 2 3 4 Very Count 45 =
Important Important “Important”
'S“tfgfrit\;‘;‘;;‘:,rit(cq)”a'”y of roads, sewer, 2 11% 6 33% 23 126% 51 280% 100 54.9% 182 83.0%
Business retention and economic development. 4 22% 8 4.4% 24 13.1% 58 31.7% 89 48.6% 183 80.3%
Redevelopment of vacant properties. 7 3.8% 5 27% 36 19.7% 61 33.3% 74 40.4% 183 73.8%
ﬁ:g?glrﬁ:w"‘flkab'e’ pedestrian, and bicycle- 12 66% 13 7.1% 29 158% 42 230% 87 47.5% 183 705%
Improve access to area parks. 16 8.8% 15 8.2% 57 31.3% 47 25.8% 47 25.8% 182 51.6%
Develop a consistent theme to use for marketing. 21 11.7% 18 10.0% 64 35.6% 48 26.7% 29 16.1% 180 42.8%
Improve connections to I-69. 31 17.0% 31 17.0% 65 35.7% 32 17.6% 23 12.6% 182 30.2%
Develop a wayfinding sign system. 25 14.0% 27 15.1% 78 43.6% 32 17.9% 17  9.5% 179 27.4%

answered question: 183 | skipped question: 32
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15. What do you like best about the City of Davison?

Top words and phrases provided (a total of 116 comments were provided overall):

Access Big Businesses Clean close Proximity

Community rint Friendly Home Town
Neighoors New Trails e Quality Quiet rewi Safe Safety

SChOOIS Shopplng Sidewalks Sma" Town Trail

System

e Itisnice

e  Still has the "hometown" feel with activities centered around downtown

e The hometown feel. | love going downtown especially for events.

e Peaceful and quiet.

e Availability of multiple services in close proximity

e |tis a safe place to live. Not comerical overrun.

e  Community stepping up to help others within their community.

e Low crime rate. Small town feel but still has a lot of stuff.

e It's afriendly city.

o the fact that you can walk where you need to go...friendly downtown in the few businesses left there...low crime rate
e  Small town safe feeling

e Its remained a small city, yet continues to SLOWLY grow. Great schools.
e the schools

e Schools, friendly, parks, opportunity for outdoor recreation

e Low Crime, Good schools, great parks

e  Close knit community

e Safety

e The small town feel, but with everything you need.

e  Sense of community.

e | love or loved the hometown feel of the Davison of old. It seems like when the economy and housing market declined so did the
quality of life in Davison. A drop in housing costs in the city allowed for a change in the demographics and it shows.

e  Small town atmosphere

e ltis friendly and quaint

e  Small town feel

e Schools, Walking paths, green space, friendly people

e Parks and new availability of trails

e  Community connections.

e Safe and sound community.

e Its not Flint

o |t's friendly.

e  Great overall community

e |t has a small town appeal with good retail services close by. People love how Abernaty park has grown.
o | like that new sidewalks and paths are being/have been put in.
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Community small town feel. That the schools are the center of the community

The shops downtown know your name when you come in.

Police protection, schools, neighborhood are all very good. Been a wonderful town to raise our family.
Safe feeling

small town atmosphere and the friendly prople, parks .and walkable community

Safe

Safety

The parks and the small town feel

The new trails that are being developed. The small town feel. The pumpkin fest
Parks/Organized community events

Small town feel and activities, with access to bigger area opportunities in the Flint area.
Maybe schools

Small town friendliness.

Great place to raise a family. Everyone is friendly! Great schools.

That the city is "just big enough”

Living in this city !

Suburban with access to city; improved parks over recent years; farmers market in 2014
Quality water, low crime

Hometown feeling.

The city needs to preserve more of its historical aspect of the past

Small, hometown feel. Neighbors help neighbors, and the community has a lot of spirit!
The small town feel, the sense of community.

The friendly feeling

Its not ghetto.

the people

Still has home town feel, love the improvements downtown.

It has maintained downtown shops unique to Davison while still bringing in the superstores.
Schools

Friendly, quite, safe comminuty

Small town friendly feel

I liked it much better growing up... | think it is becoming over populated... It's not like a small home town anymore!
The small town feel and friendliness of the city plus the close proximity to larger cities.
Like the new trails

The small town atmosphere

Small quiet town

I like the friendly atmosphere of Davison. | like doing as much shopping | can in the local area, whether it is Larsons, Davison
Office Supply, or any other of the local businesses.

Good dpw department. City is neat & clean & well patrolled by police. And lots of businesses close by.
Most of it No clothing retail

Excellent school system.

The small town atmosphere, yet the basic businesses within walking distance.

The sense of pride residents have. Feeling safe and accomadated.

Convenient location in relation to surrounding areas.

Itis a friendly town, conveniently located near most anything you would want or need. | can ride my bike or walk wherever | want
to go, weather permitting.

Proximity to flint (work, shopping and restaurants)

It has always been friendly and safe. But know | see dirty people picking threw the trash at speedway on Irish and bad elements
moving our way.

Hometown community. Schools

Sense of "home”

clean atmosphere

hometown atsmosphere

Good schools.

It's trail system and it's apparent desire to improve the City.

Survey Results for the Davison Master Plan — Page 11 of 22



"I feel safe here.

The trail system.

That Davison isn't too big of a city.

The schools are phenomenal.”

A sence of safety when walking the streets in the city.

Community spirit and activism; quality of schools

Small town fee, walkable to schools, business, other neighborhoods.

Small town, sense of community extending throughout zip code 48423
small town friendly feeling

Community events (Pumpkin Festival, etc).

Nice quiet economically successful city.

Schools, public safety, new parks and sidewalks, has a small town feel but isn't really that small
It feels safe.

The people. Neighbors working togetherness

parks and downtown businesses

It's people, feeling safe and secure and it's intergovernmental cooperations

Good place to raise a family, mostly friendly residents, great schools, fire and police departments. City council seems to be
working together. Downtown looks better without the canopies.

Small town atmosphere sournded by big city.

Getting more bicycle friendly. Most people are friendly in general.

SMALL TOWN

Small town feel

A Town where Everybody knows Everybody!

The schools

Would have to say the improvement that have been made in the last 10 yrs. | enjoy the mini mall with Kroger in it
The small town feel and community events.

Sense of community

Safe & friendly. Good police presence.

Because it has everything | need.

Easy freeway access. Consolidation of many services and schools system.

SMALL, FRIENDLY

| feel safe.

Itis clean and has a great school system and park.

It has potential to become anything !

| like relative peace and quiet. | also greatly appreciate having a good hardward store.
small time feel

Friendly atmosphere. Crime is low.

answered question: 116 | skipped question: 99
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16. What is the one thing you would do to improve the City of Davison?

Top words and phrases provided (a total of 120 comments were provided overall):
Attractive Authority Beautiful Blke Lanes Blanc
BUSINESSES code Enforcement Officer

Community connect cime DOWNTOWN Family
High School Low Income Housing M 15

Market vom Needs Parking Police Rental

Properties Require Residential Residents Sldewa|k8 signal 1 1M
HOFIZOHS Tracks

e lower taxes

e More businesses downtown. Better collaboration with townships
e Roads

e  More shopping and business along M 15

e make city leaders for the actions taken on behalf of citizens

e Make the city services available to all having city hall open after 4:00 pm a couple nights a week. Giving authority to code
enforcement to address issues stop the dictator type tactics used in the council meeting open forum

o Keepitthe wayitis.
e To keep our city safe the police department needs more officers.
e Create a recycling program that provides recycling bins that are picked up on trash day. Good for the enviornment.

e Clean up the residential neighborhoods. Use the City of Frankenmuth as an example. Require that all garbage cans (blue,
green, etc) be out of sight except for the night before collection and the day of collection.

e We are not Grand Blanc and | see no reason to try and change the character of the city with marketing strategies and trying to
drag in large developments....City does not have much green space left...what is there should be left alone.

e More reasons to shop downtown

e Tim Hortons needs to be moved!!! WAY too much traffic in the area surrounding those business which makes it hard to turn left
onto M15--no matter which business you are visiting.

e downtown
e  Downtown businesses. Need more,

e | realize you are in the process of revamping downtown and the awnings have been removed (yay!) but, hopefully, the facades
that are installed will be of high quality. The stacked stone front of Great Lakes Paint looks terrific. More of that, please!

e  More business,

e Business

e M15is way too busy. | try to avoid but its impossible.

e No section 8 housing.

e  Bring more business downtown.

e Drive down State Rd and look at the obvious blight that shows on the homes and businesses between Flint and 69. Clean it up.
e A movie theatre like theTrillium in Grand Blanc

e We need more business
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More restaurant chains.

More soccer fields, not one soccer field in any of Davison's park areas
More walking paths - connect them

Reduce accidents and traffic issues by McD's an Tim Hortons

We need a walkway along Oak rd. for students to walk safely to the high school. Students walk in the dark and it is not safe for
them.

Close off Main Str between Third and Mill streets. Plenty of parking for downtown in back of the stores. Make Main Str an open
air mall. A much smaller version of Burlington, VTor Boulder, CO. Allow Second Str to still cross Main after ststopping for
pedestrian traffic. Don't put anything in place on Main Str that could not be removed for parades and such. Encourage
restaurants to locate downtown with patio seating on the sidewalk. The best way to draw people downtown is with places for
good food and drinks. If those in power were especially farsighted they would consider extending this south to street south of old
Wickes Lumber (Rising?) and turn that into an area of retail and eating establishments.

Improve building looks. Seems to be old looking bldgs.
Completely oppose Agenda 21, encourage firearm ownership

Having an active community - sidewalks, bike lanes, trails, etc. That there are policies in planning documents that keep people
accountable for creating communities that are active. That Davison residents can get outdoors and be active throughout the day
and be safe. And that reuse, redevelopment, and new development prioritize walking and biking.

more downtown businesses

Improve the airport to make it a place people want to use. Maybe return it to a grass field if the runway can't be replaced, no one
will use it in its present condition. It could be a real asset for the community like in Flushing.

Not lay off any more police officers, possibly try to add to the force.

improve the downtown to reflect a more vibrant upscale atmosphere with shops restaurants and attractive decor.
More family friendly opportunities. For example family nights in the summer downtown that are free.

Fix the rail road tracks in a timely fashion

Increase police patrols

pave some streetsl believe that we are going in the right direction. Only thing we need is $ to do some of the projects. Also, we
need to work more with our neighbors in Davison and Richfield Twps.

Stop letting flint crime come into the city

Better shopping

Actively seek small business to relocate to our city.

Improve downtown area

flow of traffic

Better traffic flow on m-15. It is hard to get on/off m-15 into businesses.

Walking and bicycling paths should continue to be developed, exclusive of other highway traffic. Bike lanes on roads are
dangerous.

Davison needs to be more family friendly...very little to do with families like other towns in the area.maybe school
Flow on traffic on M-15. Such as righ turn only on businesses on the west side of the road.

Fix the sidewalks

| think we enough apartment complexes and trailer parks. Also, there is far too much blight around the city.

BBQ restaurant

Maintain the city in it's current beautiful state.

Sidewalks on Gale, Irish, court

More businesses

More shops, restaurants, eateries downtown and surrounding areas.

Passing turning lane w/ directional signal at Davison & Flint Sts

I wish there were more affordable rental housing, I'm a struggling single mom of 2 daughters, and we live in a mobile home that's
old, falling apart & way too small because it's all | can afford. | have a large dog so apartment living doesn't work. | can't seem to
find a 3-bedroom house (with washer & dryer) to rent in Davison for less than $700, which | can't afford.

More jobs.
less traffic
Encourage new businesses, special tax exemptions to new owners.

I am not sure how much interaction local businesses have with the schools, but | would encourage a relationship between the
two as classes can be marketed at the high school level to help prepare students interested in business.

Traffic is terrible threw town

Building owners being held accountable for taking care of their buildings, fined if they are in need of repairs! An too bad they ask
for high priced rent, could make more affordable so the buildings are all full!

Get your police departments under control
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Stop building residential properties!
railroad track on M-15

The whole area trail system needs to have more public awareness. It would attract people from out of town to come to town to
play/eat with out needing major services.

Improve downtown area

Parking in manford heights is a HUGE concern for us and many neighbors we talk to and it needs to be addressed now as it's
been an issue for years.

School drop off zones

Actually enforce the nepotism clause that exists. You guys are some of the worst on that scope. My person favorite was the
poor job ad for the last full time / part time DPW worker that might require possible weekend work. | definitely would consider
that a little sketchy when in the interview process you state that your days off would be during the week and working every
weekend until further notice because they don't plan on hiring someone else for a long while. It took awhile for the city to figure
out that a living in the city clause limits your job pool so maybe the city will realize there is a large job pool that isn't related to
another worker. Also, a farmer's market that someone who works can actually attend. | go to Goodrich or Lapeer because both
offer later hours & Lapeer is on a Saturday.

Kohls or walmart
Improve the intersection of M15 and Flint to allow for easier left turns and better traffic flow.

Market the city, especially during events. The festival wasn't advertised in the Flint Journal for two years. Use the website to
welcome new businesses and to encourage more businesses. Use the Davison index to ask questions to be answered in the
website. Questions such as, what new business would you like to see in Davison?

State street re-pave.

More consistent marketing and business friendly ordinances to encourage economic development and improve services to the
community.

Find a way to keep businesses in downtown. So many seem to start and then leave within 6 mo to a year.

Recreation (community center, pool improved parks). Do something about bathrooms in regional park. Even small parks in
grand blanc have nicer restrooms with running water and paper towels/drywr

No more low income housing or apartments. It invites problems due to school of choice.
Stop attracting so much low income housing.

More downtown!!

widen m15 from clark st.to potter road

Would like to see some more upper-middle class housing. Much of the City has older, smaller homes. This limits the amount of
younger families headed by college educated professionals. Some new developments with larger homes on good size lots or
community open space would help with this.

Revitalize the downtown area. It needs vibrant businesses. More mainstream retail and restaurant options.

I would fix sidewalks and connect the trail system. The trail should run west down Lapeer road all the way to Irish and all the way
down Irish to Davison. Also, running the trail all the way down Gale from Lapeer to Davison would connect so many more people
to the park and trail system. Yes, | understand that this area is the Township however, | was under the impression this was a
team project and Davison is Davison- city or township. Oh, and a left turn light at Flint St and M-15.

parking
Needs a facelift - looks and feels tired and outdated

Aesthetics. Business should conform to a higher standard so when visitors drive the M-15 corridor, they say to each other -
What a beautiful little town!

Place left turn signal at M-15 and Flint
traffic on m-15
Fill vacant business locations.

Too many police officers for such a small crimeless town. | defiantly feel scared when | come back to Davison, the police officers
there defiantly are in over there head and have violated not only my rights but many other people and friends | have spoken with.

Affordable, single family homes, on 2 or more acres.

I would like to see the roads improved and a left turn light at the corner of M-15 and Flint St. | would also like the light to be a
regular stop light at the entrance of Continental Estates for getting out onto M-15.

More shopping available.

A more diverse group to make decisions

put left turn lights at M-15 and Flint street

It's appearance, looks old and worn out, needs a fresh new look. And if | had 2 million $$$, put utilities underground along M-15
Now that downtown is all nice and pretty the store fronts need to be all filled.

Some of the housing is in poor condition and m 15 is always packed. The roads have npt grown with traffic.

Have the police patrol Clark Street and East Lexington Street when the high school gets out. WHEN the school gets out, not 20
to 40 minutes after. Many high school drivers do not stop at stop signs, barely slowing up, before pretty much flooring it to get to
the next corner.

Survey Results for the Davison Master Plan — Page 15 of 22



THE TRAFFIC AROUND KROGER

Controlled zoning of businesses and better blight control for residences and rentals
Put the Canopys back up Downtown!

Easier access / directing traffic to downtown Main st.

Have more mom and pop stores along the tracks north

Sidewalks in the city are horrible.

Code enforcement is lacking.

Less rental properties

There are a lot of bicyclists of all ages. The one thing I'd do is add bike lanes on all the roads to make it as safe and accessible
for them.

Remove all the overhead electrical poles from M-15.
Stop any future low income/subsidized housing.
FULL-TIME CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FOR AT LEAST ONE YEAR WITH OPTION FOR CONTINUATION.

This city needs to cleanup! Many homeowners and businesses do not reflect any pride in where they reside or do business. Hire
a full time code enforcement officer or utilize our local police for help to enforce blight ordinances consistently. Unfortunately,
some people and businesses need to be told to cut their grass, pick up garbage, take down their trashy steel parking lot guardrail
or stop parking on their front lawn-but some one with authority needs to do that in this city and do it consistently.

Not have as many rental properties. Bring more business to town. (Unique shops)
Redevelop the land that trailer parks and apartments are on that are high in crime ..

The utilities should be burried along State Street. This would make the city much more attractive to residents, future residents,
and travelers. If we want new people, an attractive city will help.

board up empty homes to save the homes from vandils

answered question: 120 | skipped question: 96
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17. Do you have any general comments on the City of Davison Master Plan?

e No more apartments

e Need to have commercial development and/or mixed use along the whole M-15 corridor.
e No trailer parks or apartments

e Not really

e What plan need to make city attractive to encourage new growth

e no

e Needs to improve the downtown area with businesses to bring in the customers. Need a breath of fresh air with some new,
interesting businesses. Need to fill up the strip mall (old Krogers building) with some legitimate GOOD businesses.

e Davison has tons of Potential. It would be nice to see Davison up to par with Bloomfield Hills one day
e Grow
e | feel some questions on this survey are to vague

e No
e Just that | hope that it works.
e No

e  Overly focused on main st, people will only go downtown if there is a reason, no matter how 'pretty' you make it.

e Keep up the good work.

e Have a "20 minute neighborhood" - that all of the necessities of life are no more than a 20 minute walk away from home.
e This was a great survey and appreciate all the work going into the master plan

e  Work on improving what you have and keeping the park in the best shape you can.

e no.

e Feel we have lost our downtown...no banks, no pharmacy, no restaurants. Probably due to everything now in the township on
M15. It feels "out of the way" to go one block downtown...so close, yet so far away.

e develop industrial park
e | hsve not studied it in detail but feel we are going in the right direction

e Please partner with Davison Township to provide a safe route to walk along Gale road and Court to get to the park and the new
farmers market. Also sidewalks along Lapeer road west of m-15.

e  Generally, it seems fine.
e Davison continues to be a great place to live.
e no

e Develop un-used areas into quaint shopping, dining, gathering areas. Limit apartments and mobile home parks. Require
subdivision developers to start what they finish. Too many unfinished subs which decreases housing values. Too many
residents using their property as "used car lots".

e Haven't really looked at the plan

e Just that, while it's important to retain and perhaps expand to a certain degree the growth of business in Davison, | would hate
for the sense of a small town feel to be lost in that process.

e Whatis it???
e nO
. No

e | think they should focus on keeping Davison a hometown rather than continuously developing... It will turn into Flint soon at this
rate of growth!

e | like the openness of the city now with the canopies gone. | think the widening of Main Street was long overdue and is much
appreciated. | do not think the narrower sidewalks pose a hazard. It is not like there are many people walking the sidewalks at
any one time to warrant wider ones.

e Broaden your scope. Remember that your city includes more than retirement aged people living in the high rises. There is a
very large contingent of lower middle class that are too busy working out asses off to point that out in person. | am lucky enough
that | happened to see this when | just got off working a 12 hour shift in the Middle East. | hope more people that this as
seriously as | take it and fill this out because nothing gets fixed if nobody hears about the complaints.

e We need to encourage businesses and industries to move here. We don't have unlimited undeveloped areas. We need to
increase the tax revenue to continue to do the things that make Davison home.

e Already stated them.

e | feel you are trying to become to much like a inner city by growing population taking away from the reason most choose to take
acquire when living in a small town.

e | am very pleased the canopies are gone. They were dated and unappealing. | am encouraged by the facade improvements
and | LOVE the trails that have been created.

e |love living in Davison and | know you will make a great plan and make this city greater than it already is!

Survey Results for the Davison Master Plan — Page 17 of 22



Be open to change.

As relates to this survey--why does this survey ask about 1-69 that's 1/2 mile south of the city limits? The residential question
has illogical choices--we are virtually saturated in 1.2 square miles--large lots are not an option--how much open spaces could
be found even if we could cluster houses closer??? About the only logical housing question not asked was for more loft
apartments downtown.

no.
No.
would be willing to support additional mileage for increasing police and fire services

I would like to see a overlay of historically significant homes/buildings, ord's to protect them and encourage restoration. Some
homes/rentals along M-15 need to make way for more business/commercial.

Keep it simple and keep it a residential town, not a commercial development. Limit the amount of residential property that is
rezoned commercial.

Need defined areas of streets/roads for bicyclists. Lines painted on the streets would be nice, so not only bicyclists but also
drivers understand where the bikers are supposed to be riding. Encourage people to ride for exercise

BETTER DOWNTOWN PARKING

The Awnings/Canopys downtown that were removed!
Nka

No more big box stores. Preserve the small town feel

The best thing that | can think of for the City to implement is a Complete Streets initiative that allows people to walk and bike
safely & easily. Lockwood residents would be able to do all of their daily activities without needing a vehicle. Prescriptions,
grocery store, restaurants, church. It's there downtown. Now, if only people in wheelchairs could access it all. We have
disposable income, too, and want to put money back into our community. My vision: accessibility into every Davison business
including the infrastructure on the way to them. First step, pass a complete streets ordinance. It's not only good for your citizens
but there's also perks when applying for TIP $ if you have one.

Target thoughts toward creating good environments for the current residents with large recreation areas before adding more
commercial businesses. Allow the progress of industrial in non-residential areas.

Yes said above
No.
no

answered question: 57 | skipped question: 158
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18. Which of the following b
one choice below.)

| live in the
City of Davison

| live in Davison
Township

| send my children to
Davizon Community Schools

| work in the
City of Davison

| live in Richfield
Township

| own property in
the City of Davison

Cther (please specify)

| vigit the City of

Davison because...

| gshop in the
City of Davizon

| live elsewhere
in Genesee County

| live in Lapeer County

| attend Davisan
Community Schools

est describes your primary relationship to the City of Davison? (Please select

0% 5% 10°% 15 % 20 % 25% 30 % 36%

answered question: 179 | skipped question: 36
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19. What is your residential status?

| own a home in the

City of Davison Shll%

| do not live in the
City of Davison

Other (please specify)

| rent in the
City of Davison

| live at home with
my parent(s) in
the City of Davison

0% 10 % 20% 30 % 40°%
Other (35 responses):
. I rent in Richfield township. . In the military and live overseas
e  Davison township e |live in davison township
. | own a home in Davison township . I live in Davison township. | have been a resident for 43 years.
e  Township resident e |live in Richfield Twp, and shop in the city at least 4 times a
. I live in Davison Township week or more.
e | own ahome in the township. e Livein Oregon Township. Church, shopping and family still in
e |live in Davison Township Davison.
e Live in Davison twnshp. e  Elba Twp.
e | own ahome in Davison Township e  Davison is where | spend most of my time.
e Own home in Davison Twp e | ownahome in twp of Davison.
. | own a business in downtown Davison and live above my . Rather not say
business. e  Davison Township Resident
e  Davison township e llive in Richfield Twp
. Rent in Davison Township . property owner in city
e |live in Davison twp e | own ahome in Davison Township
e  Davison Twp e |live in Davison Township
e  Own home in Richfield twp. e llive in Davison township
. Own home in Richfield Twp work at Davison School bus driver . | own my home in the twp
e  Own home in Davison Township
e Own a home in Davison twp

answered question: 175 | skipped question: 40
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20. What is your age?

50 %

20 %

10 %

0%

under 18 18-24 25-44 45-64 E5 & over

answered question: 181 | skipped question: 34
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Davison Master Plan: Survey Results from City Residents | October 31, 2013 | 60 Respondents

Some of the biggest differences in opinion between just the City residents compared to all 215 survey respondents:

Question #4: Slightly different order of importance according to City residents when considering Q4 (when combining
answers for 4 and 5 relating to importance), which asks, Please rank each of the following factors in terms of its
importance to the quality of life in Davison?

High-quality Schools — 96.6% (all: 96.6% at #1)

High-quality municipal services — 90.0% (all: 86.7% at #3)
Availability of water and sewer utilities — 88.1% (all: 86.1% at #4)
Nice parks and recreation facilities — 83.3% (all: 86.8% at #2)

rprwONPE

Question #14: Slightly different order of importance according to City residents when considering Q14 (when combining
answers for 4 and 5 relating to importance), which asks, What is the most important of the following issues, when
considering the future of Davison?

Business retention and economic development — 81.7% (all: 80.3% at #2)
Infrastructure (quality of roads, sewer, stormwater, etc) — 80.0% (all: 83.0% at #1)
Redevelopment of vacant properties — 75.5% (all: 73.8% at #3)

Creating a walkable, pedestrian, and bicycle-friendly town — 68.3% (all: 70.5% at #4)

rprwONPE
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Resolution to Approve and Recommend Adoption
Master Plan for the City of Davison

By the City of Davison Planning Commission

Whereas, the City of Davison Planning Commission has elected to draft, review, and adopt an update to
the current Master Plan, adopted in 2002 and amended in 2009, pursuant to the procedures set forth in
the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, PA 33 of 2008, MCL 125.3801, et seq; and

Whereas, the City of Davison Planning Commission held a public hearing on the proposed Master Plan,
inclusive of the charts, maps, demographic data, public input, future land use plan, and goals, for the City

on July 14, 2015, at the Davison City Hall; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the City of Davison Planning Commission hereby approves and

recommends adoption of this Master Plan to the City Council.

Motion by: Stefson Supported by: Faloreqy

Ayes:‘%&u(\s\(\ef, Steoen S, Sterson,Ke (\f\co\.y N Fabiyaa y Cac\yoq
Nays:

Absent:

Resolution declared adopted July 14, 2015.

=

- /
Craig Carlton, Chair

Planning Commission, City of Davison




Resolution 2015-19

Resolution to Approve and Adopt
Master Plan for the City of Davison

By the City of Davison City Council

Whereas, the City of Davison Planning Commission has elected to draft, review, and adopt an update to
the current Master Plan, adopted in 2002 and amended in 2009, pursuant to the procedures set forth in
the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, PA 33 of 2008, MCL 125.3801, ef seq; and

Whereas, the City of Davison Planning Commission held a public hearing on the proposed Master Plan,
inclusive of the charts, maps, demographic data, public input, future land use plan, and goals, for the City

on July 14, 2015, at the Davison City Hall; and

Whereas, the City of Davison Planning Commission adopted a resolution on July 14, 2015 that

recommended approval and adoption of the Master Plan to the City Council: and

Whereas, the City of Davison City Council considered the proposed Master Plan, at their regular meeting

held on July 27, 2015.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the City of Davison City Council hereby approves and adopts this

Master Plan.

Motion by: Mr. Abernathy Supported by:  Mr, Peppin

Ayes: Emery, Abernathy, Stetson, Snyder, Peppin, Hammond, Bishop
Nays: Zero

Absent: Zero

Resolution declared adopted July 27, 2015.

Andrea Schroeder, Clerk
City of Davison






